Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Bureau Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification Log# 20-011

CO0021629 / FA0814012

Incident Date: 2/7/2020			I	Incident Time: 5:15 am					
Incident Type: Hazardous Material Suspected Bioterrorist Threat Clandestine Drug Lab			t	 Sewage Restaurant Fire Other: Produce stand fire 					
Time Notified: 5:50 am					Time Completed: 7:30 AM				
Location: 495 E Market					City: Salinas				
Hazardous Material: Fire fighting foam/water					Quant	ity: 200	Ga	llons	
Physical Properties	s: Liqui	d				Physical / Health Hazards: Irritant			
Land Use: Commercial Direct/Constructed Connect Found: N/A			ectio	ns Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: No					
Environment Affected: Produce stand stand					Weather / Temperature /40°F			Weather / Temperature: Clear /40°F	
Type of Container: N/A									
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Chief Keith Emery / Salinas Fire									
Incident Commander / Agency : Chief Keith Emery / Sal				Sali	linas Fire			Telephone: (831)970-0904	
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone #s									
None									
(831) -			() -			()	-
Source Investigation Conducted? N/A				Source Identified? N/A					

Source Investigation Conducted? N/A		N/A	Source Identified? N/A			
Responsible Party Information:	Mable Contr Mercado Mi 495 E Marke (831)272-503	Rancho Market t St., Salinas				
Vehicle Information: N/A Ca		Cal-OES Control #:	-	NRC #:		

Other Notifications:						
	Air District	MRWPCA	DFG	□ NOAA		
Cal-EMA	FED EPA		Health Officer			

MCHD # XU-UII

Narrative:

On February 7, 2020 at 5:50 a.m., County Communications Dispatch Center contacted the Environmental Health Bureau regarding an outdoor fire that had occurred in the Mercado Mi Rancho produce storage area located at 495 E. Market St. in Salinas. I spoke to Salinas Fire Bureau Chief Keith Emery who was on scene and described to me the approximate 200 gallons of firefighting foam and water applied to a stack of wooden pallets and cedar fence adjacent to the market.

I arrived on scene at 6:15 am and met with market owner Mable Contreras. I identified four production sized produce tubs of fruits and vegetables affected by the firefighting foam that needed to be destroyed. Workers indicated that they would destroy the produce. The remaining firefighting foam was contained on site.

I cleared the scene at 7:20 a.m.

Follow up: I contacted Monterey County Environmental Health Consumer Health Protection Services inspector America Leon who accompanied me to the scene. We arrived at 9:30 a.m. and I showed her the bins of produce in need of destruction as well as the location of the fire.

I turned the incident over to Ms. Leon and cleared the scene at 10 a.m..

Incident Status:				
Mitigated No Further Action	⊠ Health Department Follow-up Warranted			
 Referred to other Agency or Department for fol Contact information: Action taken: 	low-up:			
Form Completed By: Rich Patterson, REHS FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATE				
HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO L SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SA	OCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO			
R. Encarnacion, Asst. John Ramirez, MPA, REHS Director of Environmental Health	Dir. for: 02/07/2020 Date			
ACTIVIT	Y LOG			

	AC				
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total
2/7/2020	Emergency Response	Rich Patterson	5:50 am	7:20 am	1:30
2/7/2020	Emergency Response Follow Up	Rich Patterson	9:30 am	10:15 am	0:45
2/7/2020	Report Writing	Rich Patterson			1:00
	Invoice Sent to Responsible TOTAL		irs		3:15